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About the global hunger 1ssue
Rotarians Mission and Challening

y dear brothers and sisters in
Rotary,

In this issue, you will read about what
Rotary is doing to combat one of the
most pressing humanitarian crises facing
us today: hunger. It is, | think, common
knowledge that when we talk about food
shortages, the problems we face are
nearly always local. There is more than
enough food produced in our world to
feed everyone in it. The problem is getting
the food where it is needed, and helping
people in the poorest regions achieve
food security.

In so many parts of the world,
subsistence farming practices are the
only way food can be acquired, and a
few months of poor weather, or even a
single storm, can mean catastrophe. It is
unfortunately also the case that the parts
of the world where food supplies are
the most vulnerable are often those that
receive the least attention when disaster
does strike.

But this is one of the greatest
advantages of Rotary: our local presence
in so many parts of the world, and our
ability to see, and react to, crises when
they occur. More important than this,
however, is our commitment to a long-
term approach to addressing the root
causes of hunger.

There is a great deal that all of us
in Rotary can do about global hunger,
but as always, we rely on the work of

ON THE WEB

Speeches and news from
RI PresidentKalyan Banerjee at
www.rotary.org/president

local Rotarians to bring help to where
it is needed the most. And there is little
guestion that when we look at the world
today in terms of poverty and hunger and
extreme material want, the place we need
to be looking first is Africa — which is why
Africa is also where we should be looking
to expand.

Rotary’s Reach Out to Africa initiative
seeks to increase Rotary club membership
in Africa, mobilize African Rotarians to
address local needs, and raise awareness
of African issues among Rotarians in
more developed regionS It is just one way
to connect the people who need help with
the people who want to give it but may
not know where to begin.

There is no question that the obstacles
to global food security are significant.
But they are not insurmountable, and the
Rotary model is perhaps one of the most
promising paths forward for development
— if we continue our work to build Rotary
into an ever more effective agent of global
change.

KALYAN BANERJEE

PRESIDENT, ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
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Leading Rotarians through profession and interest
To participate in Rotary humanitarian service action

y dear brothers and sisters in
Rotary,

When we talk about building membership,
we all recognize that welcoming a new
member into a Rotary club is only the
beginning of our task. To turn a new club
member into a committed Rotarian, much
more is necessary - and the first step is
helping that new member to get involved.

Every Rotarian in every club should know
that he or she is not only needed but relied
upon. Every Rotarian should have a job
within the club - a role to play. After all,
why are we in Rotary? We are here to make
a difference. Yes, we enjoy our Rotary
service, but that is not enough if we are to
make Rotary a priority week after week,
year after year. The knowledge that we are
having an impact, that we are changing lives
- that is what keeps us going, no matter
what other demands may compete for our
time. And this is why all of us, however long
we have been in Rotary, must always be
striving to grow as Rotarians - to find new
ways to help others, and to bring about all
the positive change we possibly can. For
this, more than anything, is what makes our
Rotary service worthwhile.

Whether we are new members or old
ones, each of us can find ways to become
more involved in Rotary service - at the
club level, the district level, and beyond.
Rotarian Action Groups are a wonderful
opportunity to put specific expertise or
interests to work, in a way that brings

ON THE WEB

Speeches and news from
RI PresidentKalyan Banerjee at
www.rotary.org/president

Rotarians from every part of the Rotary
world together for a common goal. Whether
your passion is water and sanitation issues,
or microcredit, or blindness prevention
- whether you want to volunteer your
dental skills or help organize blood drives
- chances are there is a Rotarian Action
Group for you. And if not, why not organize
one yourself? You can learn more about
Rotarian Action Groups at www.rotary.org/
actiongroupS

Rotary is and always has been an
organization based on its clubS The
purpose of Rotary International is not to
direct its clubs, but to connect, inform, and
support them. Where and how each club,
and each Rotarian, chooses to serve, is
ultimately the deci- sion of each one alone.
So follow your own ambition and your own
vision. Open your eyes to the challenges in
our world, and use the strength you have
through Rotary to find ways to overcome
them. Every one of us has so much
potential, and can achieve so much, when
we Reach Within to Embrace Humanity. ¢

KALYAN BANERJEE

PRESIDENT, ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
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ROTARY INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 3490 MEMBERSHIP
ATTENDANCE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012

ERg PIERE HEX%

FREm it
ID

16378 =&t
16379 =—EH[Ef#
24255 EMNE
27805  =Edt@t
28893  EMNERBAL
51234  HILEBH
79351  EMNEBE
83705  3490MbEBAFRK AT
FtmE—2E
16377  IREH
21940  iRIBILEAE
24607  IRIBHREE
25163  IRIBRELL
29345  IRIBFAETE
30768  IRIBHEM
83266  FILHE—1t
83738  IRAEEEHE
FAHE_HE
16368  HritAt
25012 st
30766  FEERELL
50923  HTAEHRAE
51283  FiFmIl@it
FAHE=0E
16380 it
31674 BTt
51236  BIMSEIE
62002  FROEEA
83072  FILEFIAEAE
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26058 ~ =EFRT
26817 =—EfEt
50811 =B =[gft
51124  =EEfkt
53716 ~—ET &4t
81861 —EZRLH
83744 Z=EHM@AE
FAmERDE

14 Clubs

San Chung

San Chung East

Lu Chou

Sanchung North

Lu Chou Chungyang
Taipei County Ji Xian
Luchou Yonglian

Rotary E-Club of District 3490
/NET Sub Total
Panchiao

Panchiao North
Panchiao East
Panchiao South
Panchiao West
Panchiao Central

New Taipei

Panchiao Elite

/NET Sub Total
Hsinchuang

Hsintay

Hsinchuang East
Hsinchuang Central
Hsinchuang South
/NET Sub Total

Shulin

Ying Ko

Shulin Fangyuang
Takoham River, Taipei County
New Taipei City Fu Li Wan
/NET Sub Total
Sanchung Central
Sanchung South, Taipei
Sanchung Sanyang
Sanchung Nan Shin
Sanchung Chianshi, Taipei
Sanchung Tai-An
Sanchung Bai-Fu

/NET Sub Total
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201071
45
25
44
28
18
21
13

0
194
71
50
43
44
36
27
20
0
291
25
33
17
37
27
139
35
21
38
20
20
134
40
33
52
19
32
18

200

HEAH

Total Membership

2011/6/30  2011/7/31

42
30
46
31
23
25
14
37

248
83
46
51
45
44
23
50
49

391
27
38
35
48
36

184
42
20
47
37
24
170
48
36
62
19
37
20
26

248

43
30
45
31
23
25
18
37
252
85
45
56
45
42
42
45
48
408
28
40
35
53
41
197
42
22
47
37
24
172
50
37
63
22
38
20
28
258

201211131
46
29
45
31
27
25
19
38

260
85
45
57
43
41
46
35
51

403
25
43
33
58
43

202
47
22
44
40
26
179
48
39
63
24
38
18
29

259

2012/2/29
46
29
46
32
27
25
19
38

262
85
45
57
43
41
47
35
51

404
25
43
34
59
43

204
48
22
44
40
26

180
48
39
63
24
38
18
29

259

Net gain
or loss

o

O O O O O O 0O Or OO0 O O Fr N O FPr P OO FPR OO FrPr OO0 O O O N O O O O » +» o

Number of
Meeting Held

4

B w s pdwwrwwrwws o wwswswG

> A W U0 b
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Attendance
rate

85.61%
89.60%
84.00%
72.44%
87.04%
73.33%
70.00%
84.20%

86.00%
93.00%
87.00%
89.00%
82.00%
85.00%
79.25%
71.00%

96.00%
97.67%
97.05%
96.61%
94.77%

93.70%
80.91%
68.14%
90.60%
83.25%

86.78%
91.12%
71.00%
86.25%
83.78%
90.00%
85.00%



Hﬁ@*ﬂ: 4 Clubs
24676 MO Lin Kou
30769 AR Wu Ku
50940 A T4t Wu Kung

52173 Ut
68019 AR EELL
78551  FithBEA*E New Taipei City Lily

81862  FHAI4L Toucian

83864 Fribmh#T At New Taipei City New Generations
FAMmERDE /IN&T Sub Total

Taishan, Taipei
Wu Ku Jin Jong

21063 LAt Tucheng

50174  LIARAE Tucheng Central

51288  =Igkt San Hsia

64817 LR Tucheng Sanyin, Taipei County
FimELHE /NET Sub Total

16372 EEE Keelung

16374 EHEMEEH
16373 EHEXREH
16375 EHEREH
28506  HEEFIbAE
51281  EREFREM

Keelung South
Keelung East
Keelung Southeast
Keelung Northwest
Keelung Central

EESE /N5t Sub Total
16371  EE4t llan

16359  HEEi Chiao-Hsi
16403  FEINAL Toucheng
22168  EEAFELL llan West
27665  EEIERELL llan East
29288  EHEREAL I-lan South
BEEEE—2E /15T Sub Total
16376  ZEE: Lotung

16381  ERRAL Suao

23630 FEEREEAE Lotung East

27244  FEERVHEAL
29382  ZFEEA[@AE Lo-Tung Central
EREE—SR /N5 Sub Total
16422  fEiEt: Hualien

16411  FHRAt Chian

26398  fEIEERFEAE
30745  {EIEHT{AIAL New Hualien
tERE—DE /NET Sub Total
16482  EE#t Yuli

16424  fLEHBET
16423  {EEELA
26513  fEEEsEdmIlit
28516  {EEEIERLE
EEHRE_HE

& 5 Total

Lotung West

Hualien Southeast

Hualien Harbour
Hualien Central
Hualien Mei Lung Shan
Hualien Hua-Tung

2010711
37
66
72
22
29
36
26

288
54
27
28
34

143
36
28
28
38
25
26

168
39
23
14
24
22
13

135
26
53
21
47
24

171
&5
38
13
34

120
27
35
31
20
24

137

HEAR
Total Membership

201116130 2011/7/31

46
70
71
31
34
44
30
26
352
58
37
37
43
175
35
27
26
37
27
25
177
50
28
18
25
26
15
162
31
63
24
51
39
208
38
48
16
41
143
27
42
41
25
31
166

45
72
74
30
34
41
34
26
356
57
39
33
42
171
36
28
28
38
25
26
181
54
31
18
26
22
21
172
31
65
24
52
29
211
37
48
16
40
141
27
42
39
24
31
163

20121131
46
73
75
31
30
37
32
25

349
61
47
37
42

187
34
26
27
37
24
26

174
53
27
18
27
23
22

170
30
67
26
53
&5

211
37
49
17
40

143
26
45
40
24
33

168

2012/2/29
47
73
75
31
30
37
32
25

350
61
48
37
42

188
36
25
25
38
24
26

174
53
29
18
27
23
22

172
30
67
27
55
&5

214
39
48
17
41

145
26
45
41
24
33

169

2,120 2,626 2,682 2,705 2,721

ERg PlERE HEX%

Net gain

or loss
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Number of
Meeting Held
4

B A A D D WG

Attendance
rate
85.10%
87.72%
83.11%
72.00%
80.32%
70.00%
72.00%
75.00%

89.00%
90.00%
90.00%
89.00%

82.24%
77.26%
82.00%
90.00%
86.50%
83.65%

80.74%
92.24%
55%
95.20%
89.00%
93%

85.19%
95.08%
82.33%
80.00%
83.80%

91.60%
87.49%
81.50%
88.75%

75.33%
81.47%
77.00%
81.50%
89.70%

www.rid3490.org.tw 2BE P47
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ROTARY INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT 3490 MEMBERSHIP
ATTENDANCE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2012

it ‘ HTEAR . ERE fleRE BEE%
D %4 Clubs Total Membership Netgan  Numberof ~ Attendance
201071 201116130 20117131 201211131 201202029 201203131 orloss  MeetingHeld rate
16378 —=Ett San Chung 45 42 43 46 46 46 0 4 85.61%
16379 =—ER[Ef San Chung East 25 30 30 29 29 29 0 5 89.60%
24255  EMNE Lu Chou 44 46 45 45 46 45 -1 4 84.00%
27805  =Edt[@tt Sanchung North 28 31 3 31 32 3 -1 3 72.44%
28893  EMERGA Lu Chou Chungyang 18 23 23 27 27 27 0 4 87.04%
51234  HIbEBH Taipei County Ji Xian 21 25 25 25 25 25 0 3 7333%
79351  EMEEAL Luchou Yonglian 13 14 18 19 19 19 0 5 70.00%
83705  3490MI[EABEKH  RotaryE-Clubof District3490 O 37 37 38 38 41 3 0 84.20%
FiltmE—nE /N&T Sub Total 194 248 252 260 262 263 1 28
16377  IRIBH Panchiao 71 83 85 85 85 85 0 4 86.00%
21940  iRIBILEAE Panchiao North 50 46 45 45 45 47 2 3 93.00%
24607  IRIBEE Panchiao East 43 51 56 57 57 58 1 3  87.00%
25163  IRBEEAL Panchiao South 44 45 45 43 43 43 0 4 89.00%
29345  IRFETHEAL Panchiao West 36 44 42 41 41 42 1 3 82.00%
30768  IRIEPEAE Panchiao Central 27 23 42 46 47 47 0 3  85.00%
83266  FILHE—1t New Taipei 20 50 45 35 35 35 0 4 79.25%
83738  IRIBEIH Panchiao Elite 0O 49 48 51 51 52 1 3  71.00%
FiltmE_—_sE /NET Sub Total 291 391 408 403 404 409 B 27
16368  HTHEAL Hsinchuang 25 27 28 25 25 26 1 3 96.00%
25012 &4t Hsintay 33 38 40 43 43 43 0 4 97.67%
30766  FTHIER[EMT Hsinchuang East 17 3 35 33 34 34 0 4  97.05%
50923  FHrEEARR4E Hsinchuang Central 37 48 53 58 59 59 0 3 96.61%
51283  #Titm@tt Hsinchuang South 27 36 41 43 43 43 0 4 94.77%
FikmE=0E /&t Sub Total 139 184 197 202 204 205 1 18
16380 Mkt Shulin 35 42 42 47 48 48 0 4 93.70%
31674 Bt Ying Ko 21 20 22 22 22 22 0 5 80.91%
51236  BIMSEE Shulin Fangyuang 38 47 47 44 44 44 0 3  68.14%
62002  RIERAL Takoham River, Taipei County 20 37 37 40 40 40 0 4 90.60%
83072  ILHEFEERE  New Taipei City Fu Li Wan 20 24 24 26 26 26 0 4 83.25%
FrikhEmS & /N&T Sub Total 134 170 172 179 180 180 0 20
26058 ~ =EFHAE Sanchung Central 40 48 50 48 48 48 0 4 86.78%
26817 =Ef@tt Sanchung South, Taipei 33 36 37 39 39 39 0 4 91.12%
50811 —E=fGft Sanchung Sanyang b2 62 63 63 63 63 0 3 71.00%
51124  =EEM4t Sanchung Nan Shin 19 19 22 24 24 24 0 4 86.25%
53716 =ETE Sanchung Chianshi, Taipei 32 37 38 38 38 38 0 5 83.78%
81861 =EHRLHL Sanchung Tai-An 18 20 20 18 18 18 0 4 90.00%
83744 Z—EHHfEM Sanchung Bai-Fu 26 28 29 29 27 2 4  85.00%
FiltmEADE /NET Sub Total 200 248 258 259 259 257 -2 28

56 2080 P4F 2012.4/5 % 10/11 8 No.10/11



Hﬁ@*ﬂ: %4 Clubs
24676 MO Lin Kou
30769 AR Wu Ku
50940 A T4t Wu Kung

52173  ZFE#
68019  ARBEELE
78551  #HltmBEA*E New Taipei City Lily

81862  FEAIE Toucian

83864  FTALHHFTHAA  New Taipei City New Generations
FMmERDE /&t sub Total

Taishan, Taipei
Wu Ku Jin Jong

21063 LAt Tucheng

50174  EIAROAE Tucheng Central

51288  =Igtt San Hsia

64817 LR Tucheng Sanyin, Taipei County
FimELtHE /NET Sub Total

16372 HEE Keelung

16374  HEmRELL
16373  EEREL
16375  EERm4E
28506  HEEEFILiE
51281  EREARELM

Keelung South
Keelung East
Keelung Southeast
Keelung Northwest
Keelung Central

HESE /15T Sub Total
16371  EE4t llan

16359  HEEi Chiao-Hsi
16403  FAIAL Toucheng
22168  ERIAELE llan West
27665  HRR[EIE llan East

29288  HEmEE I-lan South
HEEFE—2E /N5t Sub Total
16376  ZEE: Lotung

16381  ERR4L Suao

23630 AEEE[EE
27244  ZEERPGEAL
29382  ZEEAEAE Lo-Tung Central
BEEE_2E /NET Sub Total
16422  ftiEEH Hualien

16411 FHRAt Chian

26398  JEEERFET
30745 TEEHTAAL New Hualien
TtERE—DE JNET Sub Total
16482  EE#t Yuli

16424  fEEBEMT
16423  fEEREL
26513 feEsEmILsE
28516  fLIEIERT
TTERE—HE

& 5 Total

Lotung East
Lotung West

Hualien Southeast

Hualien Harbour
Hualien Central
Hualien Mei Lung Shan
Hualien Hua-Tung

37
66
72
22
29
36
26

288
54
27
28
34

143
36
28
28
38
25
26

168
39
23
14
24
22
13

135
26
53
21
47
24

171
35
38
13
34

120
27
35
31
20
24

137

46
70
71
31
34
44
30
26
352
58
37
37
43
175
35
27
26
37
27
25
177
50
28
18
25
26
15
162
31
63
24
51
39
208
38
48
16
41
143
27
42
41
25
31
166

B AR
Total Membership
2010771 201116/30° 2011/7/31 2012/1/31 201202128 20121331

45
72
74
30
34
41
34
26
356
57
39
33
42
171
36
28
28
38
25
26
181
54
31
18
26
22
21
172
31
65
24
52
39
211
37
48
16
40
141
27
42
39
24
31
163

46
73
75
31
30
37
32
25
349
61
47
37
42
187
34
26
27
37
24
26
174
53
27
18
27
23
22
170
30
67
26
53
35
211
37
49
17
40
143
26
45
40
24
33
168

47
73
75
31
30
37
32
25
350
61
48
37
42
188
36
25
25
38
24
26
174
53
29
18
27
23
22
172
30
67
27
55
35
214
39
48
17
41
145
26
45
41
24
33
169

47
73
78
31
30
37
32
25
353
61
50
37
44
192
36
25
25
40
25
26
177
53
29
14
27
23
22
168
30
69
27
55
36
217
42
48
17
41
148
26
43
41
24
33
167

2,120 2,626 2,682 2,705 2,721 2,736

ERE flgRE HEE%

Net gain

or loss
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Number of
Meeting Held
4
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Attendance
rate
85.10%
87.72%
83.11%
72.00%
80.32%
70.00%
72.00%
75.00%

89.00%
90.00%
90.00%
89.00%

82.24%
77.26%
82.00%
90.00%
86.50%
83.65%

80.74%
92.24%
55%
95.20%
89.00%
93%

85.19%
95.08%
82.33%
80.00%
83.80%

91.60%
87.49%
81.50%
88.75%

75.33%
81.47%
77.00%
81.50%
89.70%

www.rid3490.org.tw 2BE P47
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